
12 March 2019 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 04.03.19

Planning Advisory Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Mrs. Hunter; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton  
Cllrs. C. Barnes, Dr. Canet, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Horwood, McGregor, 
Mrs. Morris, Parson and Piper

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 22 November 2018, as a 
correct record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any interest not already registered.

3.  Actions from Previous Meetings (if any)  

4.  Update from Portfolio Holder  

5.  Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit 
Committee (if any) 

 

6.  Adoption of the High Weald AONB 
management plan 2019-2024 

(Pages 7 - 14) Helen French 
Tel: 01732 227357

7.  Adoption of Westerham and Seal St Lawrence 
(Seal) Village Design Statements 

(Pages 15 - 102) Naiomi Sargant 
Tel: 01732 227122

8.  Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending 
Board - review of governance 

(Pages 103 - 146) Claire Pamberi 
Tel: 01732227178

9.  Work Plan (Pages 147 - 148)  



EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



11

PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Hunter (Chairman)

Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. C. Barnes, Dr. Canet, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Horwood, 
McGregor, Mrs. Morris, Parson and Piper 

Cllrs. Barnes, Clack, Coleman, Esler, Eyre, Grint, Layland, McArthur, 
McGarvey, Parkin, Purves, Reay, Searles and Williamson were also 
present.

20.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Advisory 
Committee held on 2 October 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

21.   Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Mrs Morris advised that she did not have an interest in Agenda Item 6 
(Minute 25 below).  However, there appeared to be some public perception that 
she did, so as at the previous meeting she would remove herself from the room 
during consideration of this item.

22.   Actions from Previous Meetings 

There were none.

23.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning pointed out the sheer amount of work illustrated 
by the 1050 pages of Appendices which were only an edit.  He stated that up to 
now the process had been neutral so as not to appear to favour residents or 
developers.  There had been no predetermination.  The recommendations before 
Members had been evidence led.  This was the first time the Green Belt had had to 
be looked at in 70 years. Brownfield sites had been prioritised.  What was before 
Members met government requirements for 15 years as well as continuing to 
protect 99.2% of our cherished Green Belt for our children and grandchildren.

24.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Advisory Committee - 22 November 2018

12

(Having declared that she would remove herself from the room during 
consideration of this item, Cllr Mrs Morris left the Chamber and did not take part in 
the debate or voting thereon.)

25.   Local Plan - Results of the Draft Local Plan Consultation, agreement to publish 
the Regulation 19 proposed submission version
[...]
eryone was urged to respond 
to the Regulation 19 consultation, and the parallel consultation on the additional 
sites.  It was agreed that the results of the consultation on the additional sites 
could be reported for information at the meeting in March 2019.

The substantive motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

a) the following be issued for public consultation for 6 weeks and 5 days 
(end date of Sunday 3 February 2019 - based on a consultation start date 
of 18 December 2018)

i) the Regulation 19 Proposed Submission version of the Local Plan (as 
detailed within Appendices 5 and 6 to this report);

ii) the additional strategic greenbelt greenfield sites received during 
Draft Local Plan consultation (as detailed within Appendix 4 to this 
report); and

iii)the associated Supplementary Planning Documents (as detailed within 
Appendix 7 to this report)

b) delegated authority be granted to the Chief Planning Officer following 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder to finalise any non-policy 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Planning Advisory Committee - 22 November 2018

16

text changes required in the Draft Local Plan prior to Regulation 19 
public consultation; and

c) it be recommended that Full Council agrees to the submission of the 
Regulation 19 version of the Local Plan for examination.

26.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted, subject to a report on the results of the consultation on 
the additional sites be submitted to the meeting in March 2019.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.43 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



ADOPTION OF THE HIGH WEALD AONB MANAGEMENT PLAN 2019-2024

Planning Advisory Committee – 12 March 2019

Report of Chief Planning Officer

Status For Decision 

Also considered by Cabinet – 4 April 2019

Key Decision Yes

Executive Summary:  Sevenoaks District Council is legally required to adopt a 
management plan for the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).

The High Weald AONB unit have produced a management plan that was agreed by 
it’s Joint Advisory Committee in November 2018 after public consultation and with 
input from the Council.

The management plan sets out the key characteristics of the High Weald in terms 
of natural beauty and is an important guidance document for development within 
the AONB.

This report supports the Key Aim of ensuring that Sevenoaks District remains a 
great place to live, work and visit.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Robert Piper

Contact Officer Helen French x7357

Recommendation to the Planning Advisory Committee: That it be recommended 
to Cabinet to adopt the High Weald AONB Management Plan and to provide a link to 
this Document on the Council’s website.

Recommendation to Cabinet: To adopt the High Weald AONB Management Plan 
and to provide a link to this Document on the Council’s website.

Reason for recommendation: To fulfil the statutory duty arising from the 
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 to prepare a management plan for the High 
Weald AONB.

Introduction and Background

1 Under the Countryside and Rights of Way (CROW) Act 2000, Section 89, local 
authorities with land in an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) are 
legally obliged to prepare and publish an AONB Management Plan which 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



'formulates their policy for the management of the area and for the carrying 
out of their functions in relation to it', and to review this Plan every five 
years. Where an AONB crosses administrative boundaries local authorities 
are required to act jointly to produce the Plan. 

2 Sevenoaks District Council has two AONBs as shown in Map 1, which includes 
the Kent Downs AONB which runs across the centre and north of the District 
and the High Weald AONB which runs across the southern part of the District.  
A management plan is required for both; however this report outlines the 
management plan for the High Weald AONB only, with the Management Plan 
for the Kent Downs AONB expected shortly and which will be discussed at a 
later date.

3 The partnership of 15 local authorities with land in the High Weald AONB 
first published a joint management plan for the area in 1994.   In 2004 a 
statutory plan was produced as a rolling 20 year strategy to be reviewed 
every 5 years. The last Management Plan Review was carried out in 2013 and 
this was presented to the Local Planning and Environment Advisory 
Committee in January 2014. The document was adopted by the Council in 
February 2014.  The current review covers the period 2019-2024.

4 This High Weald AONB Management Plan (2019-2024) was approved by the 
Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) of the AONB unit on 28th November 2018. 

5 The AONB Management Plans are important guidance documents. They are 
referenced in the current and emerging Local Plan and have helped to shape 
the environmental and landscape policies. They are also used in decision 
making in Development Management. In addition to this they are used as a 
tool for developers to help them understand what elements of the natural 
beauty are important to this AONB and what issues any new development 
should avoid, preventing further harm to the natural beauty of the 
landscape. 

6 It should be noted that this is not a consultation document as considerable 
consultation has already taken place on the proposed Management Plan 
between 13th June and 25th July 2018. The Council has been involved in the 
development of the Plan through its membership of the AONB unit and 
through comments on the draft plans. Any changes requested through the 
adoption process should be minor in nature and not materially affect the 
plan. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



Map 1: Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty in Sevenoaks District

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Background

7 AONBs are national designations carried out by Natural England. The main 
purpose of an AONB designation is to conserve and enhance the natural 
beauty of the landscape. The legal status and importance of AONBs is on a 
par with National Parks although they do not have the same administrative 
arrangements.

8 The designation of the High Weald AONB was confirmed in 1983. It is the 
fourth largest covering areas of Surrey, Kent, East Sussex and West Sussex. 
Sevenoaks District Council is a member of the High Weald Joint Advisory 
Committee (JAC), a partnership of the 4 County and 11 District authorities 
that cover the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and 
who each according to their relative interest jointly fund the JAC. Cllr 
Matthew Dickins currently represents SDC on the JAC and Helen French is the 
lead officer. 

9 The CROW Act:

 places a duty on all public bodies and statutory undertakers to ‘have 
regard’ to the purposes of AONBs; and 

 reaffirms the original purposes of designation and confirms the powers 
of local authorities to take appropriate action to conserve and 
enhance the natural beauty of AONBs.

10 The National Planning Policy Framework places great weight on conserving 
landscape and scenic beauty in AONBs, giving them the highest status of 
protection in relation to landscape and scenic beauty. It also states that 
planning policies and decisions should contribute to and enhance the natural 
and local environment, which this document will assist us in. 

Links to other Council Policy and Strategy

11 The AONB Management Plan has the potential to improve the quality of life 
for residents of Sevenoaks District living and working in and around the 
AONBs through the conservation and enhancement of their landscape and 
supporting the social and economic wellbeing of communities.

12 The guidance provided in the AONB Management Plans is supported by the 
Council’s Core Strategy (2011) under Policy SP1 and in paragraph 2.33 of the 
Allocations and Development Management Plan. It is also supported in Policy 
LA1 of the Proposed Submission Version of the Local Plan. More widely, the 
use of the Ma
[...]
the AONB Vision and 84% of 
the respondents ‘strongly agreed’ with the Statement of Significance. 

26 The High Weald AONB Management Plan review (2019-2024) was approved by 
the Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) of the AONB unit on 28th November 2018 
and it is recommended that the Council adopt the Plan as it will assist us in 
understanding the key characteristics of the AONB and therefore developing 
policies and making development management decisions to protect and 
enhance the natural beauty of the landscape of the High Weald AONB.

Key Implications

Financial

Any cost will be met out of the existing budget.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement

The Council has a statutory duty to prepare and review a Management Plan for any 
areas within an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  By not adopting the plan the 
council is in breach of the CROW Act 2000.

Equality Assessment

The High Weald AONB Management Plan has been subject to an EQIA which found 
that the plan is unlikely to any significant negative impacts on equality.  
 

Appendices High Weald AONB Management Plan 2019-2024

http://www.highweald.org/downloads/publications/joint-
advisory-committee-papers/2018-2019.html

Background 
documents

Habitat Regulations Assessment (HRA)

Equalities Impact Assessment (EQIA)

Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA)

Monitoring the Condition of the AONB and Performance of 
the AONB Management Plan

Consultation Statement

All available at 
http://www.highweald.org/downloads/publications/joint-
advisory-committee-papers/2018-2019.html

Richard Morris
Chief Planning Officer

Page 14

Agenda Item 6

http://www.highweald.org/downloads/publications/joint-advisory-committee-papers/2018-2019.html
http://www.highweald.org/downloads/publications/joint-advisory-committee-papers/2018-2019.html
http://www.highweald.org/downloads/publications/joint-advisory-committee-papers/2018-2019.html
http://www.highweald.org/downloads/publications/joint-advisory-committee-papers/2018-2019.html


ADOPTION OF WESTERHAM AND ST LAWRENCE (SEAL) VILLAGE DESIGN 
STATEMENTS

Planning Advisory Committee – 12 March 2019

Report of Chief Planning Officer

Status For Decision 

Also considered by Cabinet - 4 April 2019

Key Decision No

This report supports the Key Aim of ensuring that Sevenoaks District remains a 
great place to live, work and visit.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Robert Piper

Contact Officer Naiomi Sargant, Ext. 7122

Recommendation to the Planning Advisory Committee: That it be recommended 
to Cabinet that approval is given for the adoption of the Westerham and Seal St 
Lawrence Village Design Statement as a Supplementary Planning Document. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: That approval is given for the adoption of the 
Westerham and St Lawrence (Seal) Village Design Statements as a Supplementary 
Planning Document.

Reason for recommendation: To allow the guidance given in these documents to 
be brought forward by the local community, to be a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications.

Introduction and Background

1 A Village Design Statement (VDS) is a practical document produced by local 
people, which forms a material consideration when assessing planning 
applications and development in their local area.

2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) does not specifically 
mention VDS’s but their use will support the need for good design as covered 
by chapter 12 of the NPPF.

3 Once adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), a VDS can 
provide a clear statement of the character of a village against which 
planning applications can be assessed. It can also provide a guide for 
development and can also assist decision makers in providing guidance about 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



how development should be approached and undertaken so as to respect the 
local identity and also meet the concerns of local residents. Once adopted 
the SPD’s will supplement the Local Plan.

4 There are three VDS’s adopted
[...]
h 4.9

Kent Downs AONB 
Management Plan 
should be referred to

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) SPENDING BOARD – REVIEW OF 
GOVERNANCE 

Planning Advisory Committee – 12 March 2019

Report of Chief Planning Officer

Status For consideration

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary:  There have been a number of reports, written over the years 
as Sevenoaks District Council looked to become a CIL Charging Authority. These 
were as a result of a number of discussions and working parties with Members 
which considered the Governance arrangements for how the Council would allocate 
contributions from the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). These reports and 
discussions resulted an agreed recommendation to set up a CIL Spending Board on 5 
March 2015. 

The purpose of the Board is to make recommendations to Cabinet on whether local 
or strategic infrastructure projects should receive CIL funding. Following this 
original decision to set up the Board, membership was agreed in May 2015. It was 
also decided that the Council’s CIL governance arrangements would be reviewed 
annually by the Planning Advisory Committee to ensure that they are relevant and 
fit for purpose. This paper is therefore part of this review. 

In July 2017, as the Council got closer to allocating CIL funds, the governance was 
reviewed and a change in the structure of the CIL Spending Board agreed. At this 
stage the criteria for assessing any bids made for the CIL monies. Since this new 
structure was agreed, the CIL Spending Board has met twice, in May 2018, and 
December 2018. It was recommended at these two meetings that over £3 million be 
allocated across 13 local and strategic infrastructure projects. The 
recommendations to fund all 13 projects were ratified by Cabinet in June 2018 and 
January 2019. 

It has been over 18 months since the last CIL governance arrangements were 
agreed. This report looks at the current arrangements and proposes changes, 
following feedback from Members and Officers.

This report supports the Key Aim of ensuring that Sevenoaks District remains a 
great place to live, work and visit and that development is supported by the 
relevant infrastructure

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Robert Piper

Contact Officers Simon Taylor,  Ext. 7134,  Claire Pamberi Ext. 7221

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



Recommendation to Planning Advisory Committee:   Members are

a) asked to note the report updating them on progress made; and 

b) invited to make any further comments and agree the proposed way forward.

Reason for recommendation: To ensure that the Council is able to make decisions 
on how CIL is prioritised in an open, transparent, appropriate, fair manner and to 
ensure consistency.   

Introduction and Background

1 The Council has been charging the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) since 
August 2014. From August 2014 to March 2018, the Council has collected 
over £6.5 million of CIL contributions, with over £1.8 million passed to 
relevant town and parish councils to help fund local infrastructure 
improvements. The remaining contributions collected (approximately £2 
million) remain with the District Council to allocate and spend on local and 
strategic infrastructure projects. 

2 In May 2017, Members of the Planning Advisory Committee were presented 
with a report to consider proposals for amending the Council’s governance 
procedures for CIL. Members also considered proposals to create a CIL 
Spending Board, with a fixed membership, to allocate CIL funding to local 
and strategic infrastructure projects. These recommendations were 
approved by Cabinet in July 2017. 

3 The last two Spending Boards have followed the guidance laid out in the 
agreed Governance and whilst both Spending Boards have run smoothly and 
CIL money has been allocated to worthy projects. It is considered that there 
are a few areas of clarification and a few changes in the guidance and 
procedures that are required to enable the Governance of CIL to remain 
open, transparent, appropriate, fair manner and to ensure consistency.  

Current CIL Governance Arrangements

4 As part of the current CIL Governance arrangements, it was agreed that the 
process of allocating CIL money would be reviewed on an annual basis. This 
is to ensure that the Council’s processes and procedures remain relevant and 
fit for purpose. Whilst this review is slightly delayed it was considered 
appropriate to wait for 2 Spending Boards to meet to allow a full assessment 
of this process to take place. 

5 Whilst it is noted that some Members are keen for another CIL Spending 
Board to meet as soon as possible. It is important to ensure that any 
amended governance arrangements are fit for purpose, in place and that 
further training takes place to ensure that members are aware of all the new 
proposed changes. It is therefore likely that the Board will not meet until 
July/August, later this year.

Page 104

Agenda Item 8



6 The current arrangements and procedures for the CIL Spending Board are set 
out in the Council’s Constitution Appendix X1 (Appendix A).

7 These arrangements and procedures are summarised below: 

 Membership of the Spending Board (15 members)
 Role of members of the Board and Members conduct.
 Board Structure, procedures and speaking protocol.  
 The types of recommendations the CIL Spending Board could make.
 The pro-forma that is required to be submitted as part of a bid.
 Criteria for the Council’s assessment of the bids.
 Details of the two stage validation process.
 It also confirmed that Cabinet will ratify any recommendation from the 

CIL Board. 

8 A summary of this process and timings are provided in a flow chart in 
Appendix B.

Feedback from Members and Officers

9 Since the new governance procedures were agreed in 2017, Members and 
Officers have provided feedback on the governance arrangements and the 
operation of the CIL Spending Board. Whilst M
[...]
oney requested 
cannot be changed at the CIL Spending Board by Members or applicants. 
This includes the need to alter recommendations to allow the Board to 
defer applications.

 A bid can still be considered if there is no speaker.

30 Formation of a Legal Contract

 That the Chief Planning Officer continue to work with legal to draft and 
secure two separate legal contracts, one for those already covered by 
CIL Legislation and one for those private organisations and businesses 
that are not. 

Page 108

Agenda Item 8



Other Options Considered and/or Rejected 

31 Members could decide not to agree the proposed changes to the current 
governance arrangements. However, the proposed changes seek to build on 
the existing arrangements to make the process more consistent, manageable 
and robust to ensure that future funding allocated by the CIL Spending Board 
is appropriately spent. 

32 In addition, any further identified weaknesses in the system can be 
addressed through the annual review process. 

Key Implications

Financial

There are no financial implications regarding this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement

There are no legal implications regarding this report. 

Equality Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Conclusions

It is clear that there is still a significant amount of work that Officers need to do to 
ensure that the details and wording of some of the suggested changes are robust 
and appropriate. 

It is therefore asked that Members agree that Officers continue to work on the 
proposed changes and submit a final report for recommendation to Cabinet in due 
course in order to ensure the bidding process and the CIL Spending Board runs more 
smoothly and that all parties are more informed of the process. 

Appendices Appendix A - Appendix X1 of the Council’s 
Constitution – CIL Spending Board Ter
[...]
IED OF THE DECISION 

MEETING WITH THE CHAIR, VICE CHAIR OF THE CIL BOARD AND THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER IS ARRANGED TO AGREE THE SCORING AND SHORTLIST OF BIDS FOR THE CIL BOARD TO 
CONSIDER 

REPORT  
WRITING 

(3 WEEKS) 

BACKGROUND REPORT, INCLUDING CURRENT AMOUNT OF CIL FUNDS AVAILABLE AND THE SCORING CRITERIA / PROCESS 
A REPORT FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL APPLICATION THAT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED 

FINAL APPENDIX WITH ALL RECOMMENDATIONS LISTED 
 

REPORT TO BE AGREED BY THE CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER, LEGAL, DEPT, FINANCE DEPT. AND THE CHAIR OF THE CIL BOARD,  REPORTS SENT TO PLANNING P/H FOR INFORMATION  

CIL BOARD MEETS AND MAKES RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 

CABINET MEETS TO RATIFY RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY CIL BOARD—WAS THE RECOMMENDATION ACCEPTED AND RATIFIED? 

YES 
APPLICATION RECOMMENDATION IS ACCEPTED.  

A CONTRACT* IS THEN DRAWN UP WITH INDIVIDUALS OR PRIVATE COMPANIES TO ENSURE THAT MONEY IS SPENT APPROPRIATELY 
IF CONTRACT AGREED 

FINANCE  IS NOTIFIED ON HOW MUCH IS REQUIRED TO PAY OUT TO PROJECTS 
ONCE  ALL CRITERIA ABOVE IS SATISFIED ,  PAYMENT IS MADE TO SUCCESSFUL ORGANISATIONS 

IF CONTRACT OR OTHER PRE CONDITIONS ARE NOT SATISFIED THE APPLICATION IS REFUSED 

NO 
APPLICATION IS RETURNED THE REGULAR 

CIL BOARD FOR FURTHER  
CONSIDERATION 

 
 

P
age 125

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C – Proposed Changes to CIL Spending Board Governance Arrangements

The following tables detail the proposed changes and issues raised regrading the current CIL Governance arrangements, 
following feedback received from Members and Officers. 

These have been broken down into different areas to make the changes clearer:

 Governance of CIL.
 The Bidding Process (timings and the advice given to people making the bids).
 Validation Process (How we assess the bids).
 The CIL Spending Board (inc. the format of the meeting and the report and what the Board should consider) 
 Contracts for and Monitoring of CIL Spending.

Each section will look
[...]
 back.

 If the money is not spent within 5 years it 
needs to be returned.

29

How do we want to be 
informed of the progress of 
each infrastructure project, 
just written update or do we 
want it to include architects 
forms or completion 
certificates etc.

Proposed Change:
This will be incorporated as part of the terms of 
the contract.

It is important that as a Local Authority we 
are kept updated on the progress of each 
bid. It is important that officers request an 
update based on the size and length of the 
project.

It would be helpful for the Council to 
receive evidence of the process of the 
Project i.e. through pictures, or through 
Completion certificates etc. However, it is 
considered that this is not essential. 

It is likely that Planning Enforcement Team 
will monitor whether the updates are 
provided and appropriate. 

P
age 145

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Advisory Committee Work Plan 2017/18 (as at 15/01/18)

12 March 2019 25 June 2019 15 October 2019 17 December 2019 10 March 2020

Conservation Area 
Appraisals – 
consultation responses

Draft Local Plan – with 
update on consultation 
responses to added 
sites

CIL Spending Board – 
review of governance

Village Design 
Statements - 
Westerham and Seal St 
Lawrence

Adoption of the High 
Weald AONB 
management plan 2019-
2024

Budget: Review of 
Service Dashboards and 
Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAs)

P
age 147

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Adoption of the High Weald AONB management plan 2019-2024
	7 Adoption of Westerham and Seal St Lawrence (Seal) Village Design Statements
	07 Appendix A - Westerham Village Design Statement 2019
	07 Appendix B - St Lawrence Village Design Statement 2019
	07 Appendix C Consultation statement - Westerham
	07 Appendix D Consultation statement - St Lawrence

	8 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board - review of governance
	08 Appendix A

Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm
Present:

Cllr. Mrs. Hunter (Chairman)
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)
Cllrs. C. Barnes, Dr. Canet, Clark, Edwards-Winser, McGregor,
Mrs. Morris, Parson, Piper and Thornton
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Gaywood and Horwood
Cllrs. Dickins and Eyre were also present.

27.

Minutes

With regard to Minute 21 it was agreed that although Cllr Piper did not declare an
interest it would be helpful to have minuted the advice he had received from the
Monitoring Officer. At that meeting in response to a query as to whether he should
declare an interest as Portfolio Holder for Planning, a member of the Planning
Advisory Committee and Chairman of the Sevenoaks Town Council Planning
Committee, he advised that following advice received from the Monitoring Officer,
as long as you entered the meetings with an open mind prepared to change your
mind, he was covered. He stated that he had never previously expressed a view or
campaigned on any of the sites and it was entirely appropriate to vote and was
covered by Section 25 of the Localism Act 2011 and the Council’s Constitution.

28.

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Advisory
Committee held on 22 November 2018 be approved and signed by the
Chairman as a correct record, subject to the above being noted.
Declarations of Interest

No additional declarations of interest were made.
29.
Actions from Previous Meetings
There were none.
30.
Update from Portfolio Holder
The Portfolio Holder for Planning advised that he would update the meeting on the
Draft Local Plan.
Having received this information Councillor Mrs Morris removed herself from the
room during consideration of this item as she was aware that there appeared to be
some public perception that she had an interest, as declared at the previous
meeting.

17

Planning Advisory Committee - 12 March 2019
The Portfolio Holder for Planning updated Members on the progress made so far
with the draft Local Plan.
In response to questions the Chief Planning Officer advised that speaking with the
Planning Inspector who had attended the offices, he had indicated that in his view
an Inspector would be unlikely to focus on sites omitted from the Plan and would
focus on sites within the plan. However, the Chief Planning Office said omitted
sites could possibly be considered under ‘housing need’. An Inspector could ask
the Council to look again at sites not in the Plan. Adoption could be as late as
2020.
31.

Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee

There were none.
32.
Adoption of the High Weald AONB management plan 2019-2024
The Principal Planning Officer (Policy) presented the report which sought adoption
of a management plan for the High Weald Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty
(AONB), which the Council was legally required to do.
The High Weald AONB Management Plan review (2019-2024) was approved by the
Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) of the AONB unit on 28 November 2018 after
public consultation and with input from the Council. It was recommended that the
Council adopt the Plan as it would assist in understanding the key characteristics of
the AONB and therefore developing policies and making development management
decisions to protect and enhance the natural beauty of the landscape of the High
Weald AONB.
Cllr Dickins addressed the Board as the Council’s representative on the High Weald
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty – Joint Advisory Committee. He thanked
Officers for all their work. He stated that 60% of the District was AONB and had a
great impact on the visual landscape and land use. The Plan looked to preserve it
and take it forward into the twenty-first century.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.

33.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet to adopt the High Weald
AONB Management Plan and to provide a link to the document on the
Council’s website.
Adoption of Westerham and Seal St Lawrence (Seal) Village Design Statements

The Planning Policy Team Leader presented a report which sought approval of the
adoption of the Westerham and St Lawrence (Seal) Village Design Statements as
Supplementary Planning Documents. She confirmed that the documents had yet to
be agreed by the in-house Council branding group so there was still time to make
minor typographical corrections.
18

Planning Advisory Committee - 12 March 2019
In response to a comment on the status and impact of a SPD on development
control decisions, the Chief Planning Officer advised that any decision was taken
on balance and that a SPD was a material planning consideration and account of all
relevant documentation would be taken.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.

34.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that approval be given for
the adoption of the Westerham and Seal St Lawrence Village Design
Statement as a Supplementary Planning Documents.
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board - review of governance

The Planning Standards Manager presented the report which looked at the current
arrangements and proposed changes, following feedback from Members and
Officers on governance arrangements for the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
Spending Board.
Members discussed the proposed changes and made some further suggestions for
Officers to consider, which among them included:
changes to the proforma –
if Parish/Town Councils are applying then a section to request a breakdown of
their own CIL contribution, or an explanation if there is none;
 a section to request how the project identified with the Council’s Infrastructure
Development Plan (IDP) and its priorities;
 the reference number of any planning permission;


other suggested changes –
clearer information on what is community infrastructure and the Council’s
priorities for infrastructure placed in the guidance notes;
 ensure adequate and regular financial and progress monitoring with
enforcement measures; and
 consider a way of indicating, in order to aid examination by the CIL Spending
Board, areas where applications are stronger or weaker;
 evidence of all the spending on the project.


Resolved: That
a) the report updating on progress made, be noted;
b) comments made be noted: and

35.

c) a final report be brought back to a future meeting of the Planning
Advisory Committee with recommendations to Cabinet.
Work Plan
19

Planning Advisory Committee - 12 March 2019
It was noted that the Conservation Area Appraisals report would now be considered
at the next scheduled meeting in June. Unfortunately, due to timescales it had not
been possible to report to this meeting. Also added to the June meeting was the
CIL Final report and a Local Plan Update. An Enforcement Update was requested
for the meeting in October 2019.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.30 PM

CHAIRMAN

20

